

0 913 7 8      MAY 12 2010

OFFICE OF THE CLERK

No.

---

---

**In the Supreme Court of the United States**

\_\_\_\_\_  
EDDIE MENDIOLA,

*Petitioner,*

v.

\_\_\_\_\_  
ERIC H. HOLDER,

*Respondent.*

**On Petition for a Writ of Certiorari to  
The United States Court of Appeals for the Tenth  
Circuit**

---

**PETITION FOR A WRIT OF CERTIORARI**

---

SCOTT L. SHUCHART  
*Yale Law School  
Supreme Court  
Clinic  
127 Wall Street  
New Haven, CT 06511  
(203) 432-4992*

CHARLES A. ROTHFELD  
*Counsel of Record*  
ANDREW J. PINCUS  
*Mayer Brown LLP  
1999 K Street, NW  
Washington, DC 20006  
(202) 263-3000  
crothfeld@mayerbrown.com*

KARI E. HONG  
*Law Offices of Kari E.  
Hong  
1300 Clay, Ste. 600  
Oakland, CA 94612  
(510) 384-4524*

*Counsel for Petitioner*

---

---

**Blank Page**

## TABLE OF CONTENTS

	<b>Page</b>
QUESTION PRESENTED.....	i
TABLE OF AUTHORITIES.....	iv
OPINIONS BELOW .....	1
JURISDICTION .....	1
STATUTORY AND REGULATORY PROVISIONS INVOLVED .....	1
STATEMENT .....	2
A. Statutory and Regulatory Background.....	3
B. Removal Proceedings.....	7
C. Motions to Reopen and Reconsider .....	10
1. First Motion to Reopen .....	10
2. Second Motion to Reopen .....	12
D. Tenth Circuit Decision .....	13
REASONS FOR GRANTING THE PETITION .....	14
I. The Courts Of Appeal Are Divided Over The Validity of 8 C.F.R. § 1003.2(d). .....	15
II. The Issue Presented Here Is A Recurring One Of Substantial Practical Importance.....	20
A. The Practical Importance Of Motions To Reopen and Reconsider Counsels In Favor Of Review. ....	21
B. Court of Appeals Confusion Over <i>Dada</i> <i>v. Mukasey</i> Requires Resolution By This Court.....	25
III. The Tenth Circuit’s Decision Is Wrong. ....	26
CONCLUSION .....	32

TABLE OF CONTENTS—continued

	Page
APPENDICES	
A. Opinion and Order, <i>Mendiola v. Holder</i> , No. 08-965, 585 F.3d 1303 (10th Cir. Oct. 28, 2009) .....	1a
B. Order, <i>In re Eddie Mendiola</i> (BIA Oct. 8, 2008) ( <i>per curiam</i> ).....	16a
C. Order Denying Rehearing, <i>Mendiola v.</i> <i>Holder</i> , No. 08-965 (10th Cir. Dec. 30, 2009) .....	18a

## TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

	Page(s)
<b>CASES</b>	
<i>Ablahad v. Gonzales</i> , 217 F. App'x 470 (6th Cir. 2007).....	18
<i>Ahmad v. Gonzales</i> , 204 F. App'x 98 (2d Cir. 2006).....	19
<i>Al-Mousa v. Holder</i> , No. 07-61003, 2010 WL 1141567 (5th Cir. Mar. 17, 2010) .....	18
<i>Aris v. Mukasey</i> , 517 F.3d 595 (2d Cir. 2008) .....	23, 24, 25
<i>Azarte v. Ashcroft</i> , 394 F.3d 1278 (9th Cir. 2005).....	27
<i>Benslimane v. Gonzales</i> , 430 F.3d 828 (7th Cir. 2005).....	23
<i>Castillo-Perales v. Mukasey</i> , 298 F. App'x 366 (5th Cir. 2008).....	18
<i>Chevron, U.S.A., Inc. v.</i> <i>Natural Resources</i> <i>Defense Council, Inc.</i> , 467 U.S. 837 (1984).....	27
<i>Clay v. United States</i> , 537 U.S. 522 (2003).....	28
<i>Coyt v. Holder</i> , 593 F.3d 902 (9th Cir. 2010).....	17
<i>Dada v. Mukasey</i> , 128 S. Ct. 2307 (2008).....	<i>passim</i>
<i>Dodd v. United States</i> , 545 U.S. 353 (2005).....	27

**TABLE OF AUTHORITIES—continued**

	<b>Page(s)</b>
<i>Grewal v. Attorney General of the United States</i> , 251 F. App'x 114 (3d Cir. 2007) .....	19
<i>I.N.S. v. St. Cyr</i> , 533 U.S. 289 (2001) .....	22
<i>Jalloh v. Gonzales</i> , 181 F. App'x 131 (2d Cir. 2006) .....	19
<i>Kucana v. Holder</i> , 130 S. Ct. 827 (2010) .....	20
<i>Lin v. Gonzales</i> , 473 F.3d 979 (9th Cir. 2007) .....	20
<i>Lopez v. Gonzales</i> , 549 U.S. 47 (2006) .....	8, 10
<i>Matter of Lozada</i> , 19 I. & N. Dec. 637 (BIA 1988) .....	12
<i>Mai v. Gonzales</i> , 473 F.3d 162 (5th Cir. 2006) .....	24
<i>Mansour v. Gonzales</i> , 470 F.3d 1194 (6th Cir. 2006) .....	18-19
<i>Marsan v. Attorney General of the United States</i> , 199 F. App'x 159 (3d Cir. 2006) .....	19
<i>Mendiola v. Gonzales</i> , 189 F. App'x 810 (10th Cir. 2006) .....	10
<i>Mendiola v. Mukasey</i> , 280 F. App'x 719 (10th Cir. 2008) .....	12
<i>Munoz De Real v. Holder</i> , 595 F.3d 747 (7th Cir. 2010) .....	17
<i>Navarro-Miranda v. Ashcroft</i> , 330 F.3d 672 (5th Cir. 2003) .....	18
<i>Nken v. Holder</i> , 129 S. Ct. 1249 (2009) .....	5, 31
<i>Oladokun v. Attorney General of the United States</i> , 207 F. App'x 254 (3d Cir. 2006) .....	19

## TABLE OF AUTHORITIES—continued

	Page(s)
<i>Ovalles v. Holder</i> , 577 F.3d 288 (5th Cir. 2009).....	18
<i>Pena-Muriel v. Gonzales</i> , 489 F.3d 438 (1st Cir. 2007) .....	19
<i>Riley v. I.N.S.</i> , 310 F.3d 1253 (10th Cir. 2002) .....	13
<i>Rosillo-Puga v. Holder</i> , 580 F.3d 1147 (10th Cir. 2009).....	<i>passim</i>
<i>Ruiz-Vidal v. Gonzales</i> , 473 F.3d 1072 (9th Cir. 2007).....	9
<i>In re S-M-J</i> , 21 I. & N. Dec. 722 (BIA 1997) .....	31
<i>Sankar v. United States Attorney General</i> , 284 F. App'x 798 (11th Cir. 2008).....	19
<i>Silerio-Nunez v. Holder</i> , 356 F. App'x 151 (10th Cir. 2009).....	16, 17
<i>Singh v. Ashcroft</i> , 367 F.3d 1182 (9th Cir. 2004).....	24
<i>Tahiraj-Dauti v. Attorney General of the United States</i> , 323 F. App'x 138 (3d Cir. 2009).....	19
<i>United States v. Johnson</i> , 529 U.S. 53 (2000).....	29
<i>Uritsky v. Holder</i> , 327 F. App'x 605 (6th Cir. 2009).....	19
<i>Wang v. Attorney General of the United States</i> , 423 F.3d 260 (3d Cir. 2005) .....	23
<i>William v. Gonzales</i> , 499 F.3d 329 (4th Cir. 2007).....	15, 16, 27

## TABLE OF AUTHORITIES—continued

	Page(s)
<b>STATUTES, RULES AND REGULATIONS</b>	
8 U.S.C. § 1105a (1964).....	5
8 U.S.C. § 1105a (1994).....	5, 31
8 U.S.C.	
§ 1101.....	4, 8
§ 1227.....	8
§ 1229a.....	<i>passim</i>
§ 1252.....	4
18 U.S.C. § 924 .....	8
Controlled Substances Act, 21 U.S.C. § 801 <i>et</i> <i>seq.</i> .....	8
Illegal Immigration Reform and Immigrant Responsibility Act of 1996, Pub. L. No. 104- 208, 110 Stat. 3009 .....	1, 6
8 C.F.R.	
§ 1003.2.....	<i>passim</i>
§ 1003.23.....	4, 7
21 C.F.R. § 1300.01 .....	9
Board of Immigration Appeals: Procedural Re- forms To Improve Case Management, 67 Fed. Reg. 54,878 (Aug. 26, 2002).....	22-23
Executive Office for Immigration Review, Streamlining, 64 Fed. Reg. 56,135 (Oct. 18, 1999) .....	22
Immigration and Naturalization Service, Reg- ulations Governing Departmental Organi- zation and Authority, 5 Fed. Reg. 3502 (Sept. 4, 1940) .....	4-5

## TABLE OF AUTHORITIES—continued

	Page(s)
Immigration and Naturalization Service, Miscellaneous Amendments to Chapter, 23 Federal Register 9115 (Nov. 26, 1958) .....	5
California Health & Safety Code § 11056 (West 2007).....	9
<b>MISCELLANEOUS</b>	
Administrative Office of the U.S. Courts, 2009 Annual Report of the Director: Judicial Business of the U.S. Courts (2009) .....	21
Maria Baldini-Potermin, <i>It's Time to Reconsider Automatic Stays of Removal: Petitions for Review, Motions to Reopen, BIA Regulations, and the Race to the Courthouse</i> , 10-01 Immigr. Briefings 1 (2010).....	24
Board of Immigration Appeals Practice Manual, <i>available at</i> <a href="http://www.usdoj.gov/eoir">http://www.usdoj.gov/eoir</a> .....	4
LaJuana Davis, <i>Reconsidering Remedies for Ensuring Competent Representation in Removal Proceedings</i> , 58 Drake L. Rev. 123 (2009).....	23
Jill E. Family, <i>A Broader View of the Immigration Adjudication Problem</i> , 23 Geo. Immigr. L.J. 595 (2009) .....	23
H.R. Rep. No. 104-469 (1996).....	29
<i>Members' Forum on Immigration: Hearing Before the Subcommittee on Immigration and Claims of the House Committee on the Judiciary</i> , 104th Cong. (1995).....	29

## TABLE OF AUTHORITIES—continued

	Page(s)
Office of Immigration Statistics, U.S. Department of Homeland Security, Yearbook of Immigration Statistics: 2008 (2009).....	22
Office of Planning, Analysis & Technology, Executive Office for Immigration Review, FY 2009 Statistical Yearbook (2009).....	24
John R.B. Palmer et al., <i>Why Are So Many People Challenging Board of Immigration Appeals Decisions in Federal Court? An Empirical Analysis of the Recent Surge in Petitions for Review</i> , 20 Geo. Immigr. L.J. 1 (2005) .....	22
Diana R. Podgorny, <i>Rethinking the Increased Focus on Penal Measures in Immigration Law as Reflected in the Expansion of the “Aggravated Felony” Concept</i> , 99 J. Crim. L. & Criminology 287 (2009) .....	21
<i>Proposals for Immigration Reform: Hearing Before the Subcommittee on Immigration and Refugee Affairs of the Senate Committee on the Judiciary</i> , 103d Cong. (1994).....	29-30
Jaya Ramji-Nogales et al., <i>Refuge Roulette: Disparities in Asylum Adjudication</i> , 60 Stan. L. Rev. 295 (2007).....	23
<i>Removal of Criminal and Illegal Aliens: Hearing Before the Subcommittee on Immigration and Claims of the House Committee on the Judiciary</i> , 104th Cong. (1995) .....	29
Maureen A. Sweeney, <i>Fact or Fiction: The Legal Construction of Immigration Removal for Crimes</i> , 27 Yale J. on Reg. 47 (2010) .....	21
